

Report

3

Report to: Performance and Review Scrutiny Forum

Date of Meeting: 6 June 2018

Report by: Executive Director (Finance and Corporate Resources)

Subject: Council Plan Connect 2017/2022 - Quarter 4 Progress

Report 2017/2018

1. Purpose of Report

1.1. The purpose of the report is to:-

 ◆ report on the progress of the Council Plan Connect 2017/2018 at Quarter 4, the period from 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018

2. Recommendations

2.1. The Forum is asked to approve the following recommendation(s):-

(1) that the progress of Connect as at the end of Quarter 4, 2017/2018 be noted.

3. Background

- 3.1. The new Council Plan Connect covering the period 2017/2022 was approved by the Executive Committee on 8 November 2017 and by the full Council on 8 December 2017. The plan sets out the Council's vision, values, ambitions and objectives for the five year period.
- 3.2. As part of the performance reporting arrangements introduced in 2007, it was agreed that progress reports on the Council Plan would be provided at the mid-year point (Quarter 2) and at the end of the financial year (Quarter 4). This report provides a summary of progress on Connect as at the end of Quarter 4, March 2018, inclusive of Local Government Benchmarking Framework indicators and key internal performance measures.

4. Quarter 4 Progress 2017/2018

- 4.1. The Council Plan offers flexibility, both at the Resource level and from one year to the next, in the choice of actions and measures required to deliver the Council's objectives. Alongside this flexibility, however, comes the requirement to ensure that the golden thread from Council Plan to Resource Plan remains unbroken and that the reporting framework for Resource Plans also delivers full and appropriate reports for the Council Plan.
- 4.2. The reporting framework for the Council Plan identifies key measures within Resource Plans which are taken and combined in a Connect report to provide a balanced picture of Council performance against Connect objectives.
- 4.3. The Council Plan is not prescriptive about the actions and measures to be used for reporting; rather, it is for each Resource to detail, through their Resource Plan, what actions they will take forward in support of the Council's objectives and also, what measures they propose to use as indicators of progress.

- 4.4. A total of 714 measures have been identified within Resource Plans for 2017/2018. Of those, 219 (31%) have been nominated for reporting against Connect.
- 4.5. Progress to date against all 2017/2018 measures is contained in the Connect Quarter 4 Performance Report 2017/2018, attached as Appendix 1. This report has been produced from the Council's performance management reporting system IMPROVe, and uses a traffic light format with the following definitions to give a status report on each measure:

Status	Definition
Green	The timescale or target has been met as per expectations
Amber	There has been minor slippage against timescale or minor shortfall against target
Red	There has been major slippage against timescale or major shortfall against target
Report later	For some measures, the statistics are not yet available to allow us to say whether the target has been reached or not. These will be reported when available
Contextual	A small number of measures are included for 'information only', to set performance information in context

4.6. To ensure adequate scrutiny of performance across all Resources, the Council's Performance and Review Scrutiny Forum may consider those measures reporting a 'red' and/or 'amber' status.

The overall summary of progress to date is as follows:

Status	Measures		
	Number	%	
Green	200	91%	
Amber	10	5%	
Red	0	0%	
Report later/Contextual	9	4%	
Totals	219	100%	

4.7. Progress as at the end of Quarter 4, 2017/2018 on each of the 11 Connect objectives and the related achievements have been summarised in the following tables:

4.7.1.

Connect Objective: Improve later life							
Number of	Green	Amber	Red	Report later	Total		
measures	8	0	0	2	10		
Achievements	The development of locality profiles is being progressed and locality level health and social care data will assist in the planning and delivery of services.						
	Locality operational structures agreed, locality managers appointed, locality core groups meeting fortnightly to map resources and identify gaps.						
	Over 1,600 adaptations have been completed in Council and private homes allowing people to remain in their own home. All demand has						

Connect Objective: Improve later life							
Number of	Green	Amber	Red	Report later	Total		
measures	8	0	0	2	10		
	been met fo	r adaptations	to council ho	ousing. There is no	waiting list for		
	Council ada	ptations.					
				I on time against a			
				vailable at the earl			
		Planned schedule of self evaluation for annual Care Inspectorate					
		assessment of sheltered and housing support services in place.					
Red measures	There are n	o red measu	ures under ti	his heading.			

4.7.2.

Connect Objecti	Connect Objective: Protect vulnerable children, young people and adults							
Number of	Green	Amber	Red	Report later	Total			
measures	14	0	0	0	14			
Achievements	We continue	to monitor th	ne level of Ch	ild Protection acti	vity and this			
		,	across localiti					
				y welfare guardiar				
				ne. For private we				
				were due with 1,7	785 being			
		n time (91%)		aby and rabust as	accomente to			
				nely and robust as inistration and ha				
	target this ye		oporters Aum	iniistration and na	ve met the 7570			
			by a supervi	sing officer within	the 15 day			
		ork service a	nnual report	was approved by	The State			
				October 2017. Ph				
	•	•		between The Stat				
	SLC has been successful, and work is now underway in relation to							
	phase 2 which will facilitate electronic sharing of information relating to							
				ping Children Saf	e Policy and			
Dad massaurs		as approved		in bandina				
Red measures	inere are n	o red measu	ires under th	iis neading.				

4.7.3.

Connect Objective: Deliver better health and social care outcomes for all							
Number of	Green	Amber	Red	Report later	Total		
measures	7	2	0	0	9		
Achievements	There has been significant progress against the six additional IJB directions as follows: 1) There is a full project plan with associated milestones to implement all aspects of Primary Care transformation, including a new General Medical Practitioner (GMS) contract 2) The modernisation of care at home services is progressing well, with a number of areas successfully implemented including mobile working and a new contract with the external sector 3) Trajectories with associated improvement actions have now been developed and approved by the IJB for unscheduled care 4) The locality planning model continues to be developed, with all four localities now established and Integrated Health and Social Care Locality Managers appointed 5) Work continues to develop new models of care for bed based resources as part of the ambition to shift the balance of care from						

Connect Objecti	ve: Deliver better health and social care outcomes for all
	6) The Health and Social Care Partnership has been central to the
	development of the Community Plan.
	The Resource continues to grow the number of Mental Health Officers.
	There are four candidates undertaking MHO training with a further 5
	being considered for the 2018 training programme. The mental health
	service has maintained Customer Service Excellence
	The Carers Act Programme Board has been established and sub-
	groups have been established to take forward the duties of the Act
Red measures	There are no red measures under this heading.

4.7.4.

Connect Objective: Improve the availability, quality and access of housing							
Number of	Green	Amber	Red	Report later	Total		
measures	10	0	0	0	10		
Achievements	March 2023 within the ne 99.4% of ho 28 days (Ta 52.3% of let Homeless, I The average 22 days. An in the year v 97.9% of res	has been de ext quarter. meless/poter rget 97%). s were made Medical and le time to relet nual rent loss was 1.07% (nsponse repair	to Urgent Ne Forces applic empty home s due to voids neeting the au	at Plan for the five will be submitted for the for submitted for the forms the submitted for submitt	rissued within th includes ainst a target of of total rent due 30%). ughout the year.		
	90%).	,	c. appointing				
Red measures	There are n	o red measu	ıres under th	nis heading.			

4.7.5.

Connect Objective: Improve the road network, influence improvements in public transport and encourage active travel								
Number of	Green	Amber	Red	Report later	Total			
measures	13	1	0	0	14			
Achievements	Continued to	implement t	he Roads Inv	estment Program	me, with 178			
				schemes underta				
				oad network being				
				hting improvemer	-			
		•		alled. Over the thr	,			
				00 LEDs will have				
	•			Newton Rail Stati				
				car park spaces)				
				de the National C				
				ued cycle route w				
	Calderwood Road area of East Kilbride; and appointed a consultant to							
			network for H					
Red measures	There are n	o red measu	ires under th	nis heading.				

Connect Object			•	tners to promote h	igh quality,	
Number of	Green	Amber	Red	Report later	Total	
measures	43	3	0	3	49	
	•					
	grounds ma 70) and for judged to be of 90%). Completed Maulsdslie a woodland re against veh of invasive s	intenance se our street cle e of an 'accep work at Millhe and West Broestructuring a icle access a species). e vehicle emior the same pothers.	rvice (73, ag anliness serv otable' standa eugh/Greenh ownlie Woods nd removal ond fly-tipping ssions reduce	pendently assessed ainst the annual targorice (96% of our stream, compared to our all Estate, Chatelhers (involved restoration conifers; securing prepairs to bridges; seed by 10.5% in 2014-15, and Resource	get score of eets were ir annual target rault, and on of footpaths; boundaries and treatment	
	Consultation on the draft Council Plan Connect 2017-2022 was carried out during 2017. A SNAP survey for public and stakeholder participal was promoted through the Council website and The Reporter, a copy which was posted to every household in South Lanarkshire. In addit a number of stakeholder groups were targeted and invited to take particularly including the People's Panel, the Disability Partnership, Seniors Together, youth groups, and the employee network. The approval levels recorded by respondents for the vision and objectives varied between 95% and 99%. Centralisation of all Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 licensing at council headquarters, Hamilton.					
	Applications for a premises licence require to provide a statement on disabled access and facilities. New Local Housing Strategy 2017-2022 finalised. New Customer Involvement Strategy implemented. Reduced incidences of crime to Council property were 19.9% ahead of target. Cost of crime to general services properties was 53.5% ahead of					

Connect Objective: Work with communities and partners to promote high quality,									
thriving and sustainable communities									
Number of	Green	Green Amber Red Report later Total							
measures	43	3	0	3	49				
	target.								
	% of ASB ca	ases reported	were resolve	ed within local targ	get timescales				
	(75%).	•		_					
	2,220 pieces	s of equipme	nt have been	recycled in total s	o far this				
	financial year	ar with a savir	ng of £91,683	3 over new. In add	ition 145				
	recycled sta	ir lifts have b	een installed	with a saving of £	115,425 over				
	new.	new.							
	The Improve	The Improvement Plan following the review of the unpaid work service							
	is complete	and the unpa	id work servi	ce redesign was a	pproved at				
				n 7 February 2018.					
		rk initiative la							
Red measures	There are n	o red measu	ires under ti	nis heading.					

4.7.7.

Connect Objective: Support the local economy by providing the right conditions for inclusive growth							
Number of	Green	Amber	Red	Report later	Total		
measures	16	1	0	0	17		
Achievements	development and Ride ap In 2017/201 programmes employment specifically, In 2017/201 businesses	t programme proved by the 8, 2,383 peop s. Of this nur or training/e 794 people w 8, as a direct via grants, lo	es, with the fure City Deal Cole were supported by the color of the co	City Region City I Il business case for abinet in June 20° corted through employee went on to a din terms of employinto work. all authority interverses, 1,361 jobs were was generated.	or Newton Park 17. uployability access oyment ntion to		
Red measures			ıres under th				

4.7.8.

Connect Objective: Support our communities by tackling disadvantage and									
deprivation, and supporting aspiration									
Number of	Green Amber Red Report later Total								
measures	9	0	0	0	9				
Achievements	The Tackling Poverty Programme continues to deliver a wide range of initiatives supporting residents, with a focus on children, young people and families, such as the Early Years Home link programme, youth diversion activity delivered by RegenFX, and early intervention for vulnerable families through Breaking the Cycle. We continue to contribute to the Tackling Poverty Programme agenda with reports from Money Matters/Financial Inclusion Team.								
	We contributed to preparation of the Local Outcome Improvement Plan and associated community consultation for the three pilot neighbourhood planning areas. 70 new Council homes delivered in Fernhill as per agreed programme. Continued implementation of Welfare Reform action plan.								
Red measures	Continued implementation of Welfare Reform action plan. There are no red measures under this heading.								

Connect Objective: Improve achievement, raise educational attainment and support lifelong learning							
Number of	Green	Amber	Red	Report later	Total		
measures	27	0	0	0	27		
Achievements	The proportion of school leavers entering positive destinations increased in South Lanarkshire to 94.0% which is above the national average (93.3%).						
	The percentage of pupils gaining 5 or more awards at Level 6 (Higher) or better, increased to 33.6% and is the highest level recorded in the last five years. Twelve primary schools and eight secondary schools are participating in the Scottish Attainment Challenge. The schools are working in a partnership to raise attainment levels in literacy and numeracy for all pupils but particularly those from disadvantaged backgrounds. Nursery capacity for two year-olds has been increased to meet new Scottish Government legislative requirements aimed at supporting families seeking work or training and in providing high quality learning and childcare. Over 5,500 young people participated in more than 280 group work and one-to-one programmes aimed at improving their skills for learning, life and work. Through these activities, young people are gaining additional awards, confirming their resilience developing as well as their optimism for the future. The South Lanarkshire Council Developing Young Workforce Delivery Framework, formulated with our partners, aims to develop life and work skills for learners and was launched following approval by the Education Resources Committee in November 2016. Through this we are preparing and equipping young people for the world of work in partnership arrangements with business and industry for example, through the use of digital technologies to develop their skills for learning, life and work. Our £857million investment in creating and building 125 new primary schools is on track for completion in 2018. Six primary schools (Abington Primary School and Nursery; Glassford Primary School; Halfmerke Primary School and Nursery; Glassford Primary School; Kirklandpark Primary School and Nursery Class; West Coats Primary School and West Mains School) opened to pupils in 2016/2017 taking the total number of modernised primary schools to 120 with 95% of primary aged pupils now being taught in a vibrant, modern and stimulating environment.						
Red measures		o red measu	ıres under th	nis heading.			

4.7.10.

Connect Objective: Ensure schools and other places of learning are inspirational							
Number of measures	Green	Amber	Red	Report later	Total		
	9	0	0	1	10		
Achievements	category 'Er Out of the 1 complete. Promoting the Awards – Pa	Sanderson High School won a Gold Scottish Education Award in the category 'Employability Across Learning'. Out of the 129 primary schools to be renewed, 122 (95%) are now complete. Promoting the Role of Father Figures won the Scottish Education Awards – Parents as Partners category in 2016 in recognition of the					
Red measures	impact of their work. There are no red measures under this heading.						

Connect Objective: Encourage participation in physical and cultural activities to improve health						
Number of measures	Green	Amber	Red	Report later	Total	
	4	2	0	0	6	
Achievements	3.419 million attendances were recorded at facilities managed by the Cultural Services and the Libraries and Museums Service (exceeding the target of 3.400 million). We recorded 881,965 reduced rate attendances by under 16s at South Lanarkshire Leisure and Cultural facilities (exceeding the annual target					
	of 870,000) and 465,870 attendances by residents over 60 using South Lanarkshire leisure facilities (exceeding the annual target of 430,000).					
	Newton Farm Primary School and community wing/synthetic pitch construction was completed in summer 2017.					
Red measures	There are no red measures under this heading.					

4.8. In addition to working towards the 11 Connect objectives, the Council will continually aim to improve and ensure effective and efficient use of resources, and that business will be conducted with integrity and transparency and will operate to the highest standards. In order to monitor and report progress against these values, Resource objectives have also been identified, under the heading Delivering the Plan and achieving Best Value. Progress on this and the related achievements have been summarised in the following table:

Number of	Green	Amber	Red	Report later	Total		
measures	40	1	0	3	44		
Achievements	Council Tax	collection is	currently ahe	ad of target by 0.4	4%.		
		95% of invoices received were paid within 30 days, against a target of					
	All Resource	All Resource Plans 2017/2018 were completed consistently according					
				hed on the Counc			
				uction training and			
				gements for the ne	ew Council		
		rking Lives G					
		ture health ch					
	Clean audit certificate achieved for 2016/2017 accounts.						
	Overall capital and revenue budgets for the year were within budget.						
	The new Council Plan Connect 2017-2022 was approved by the						
	Council on 6 December 2017 and communicated to our residents,						
	partners, communities and employees through: articles on the council's						
	website, the intranet, The View, The Works, The Reporter, posters,						
	team briefings and a Learn on line module.						
	Successful delivery of the Local Government Elections in May 2017, the						
	snap UK Parliamentary Election in June 2017 and by-election in						
	November 2017.						
	2018/2019 budget agreed by the Council ahead of the statutory council						
	tax setting date.						
	We implemented new IT systems for planning and building standards,						
	and for licensing and registration.						
	The Local Scrutiny Plan prepared by the Local Area Network (external						
	scrutiny agencies) did not identify any risk-based scrutiny for the						
	Council in 2017/2018, therefore, no specific actions were required. This						
	was reported to the Corporate Management Team and Executive						
	Committee.						

Delivering the Plan and achieving Best Value							
Number of	Green	Amber	Red	Report later	Total		
measures	40	1	0	3	44		
	Our Funding and Development Team has assisted internal and external partners to apply for £4.192 million in external funding. Projects supported have included Blairbeth Urban Park, Kirkfieldbank play park, Lanarkshire Rape Crisis Centre, and South Lanarkshire's mobile Men's Shed project. Rent collected as % of rent due.						
Red measures	There are no red measures under this heading.						

5. Employee Implications

5.1. The objectives noted within the Council Plan will inform the Resource Plans and in turn the Performance Appraisal process for individual employees.

6. Financial Implications

6.1. Provision for meeting the Council Plan's objectives is reflected in both the Revenue and Capital budgets, and longer term, within the framework of the Council's approved Financial Strategy.

7. Other Implications

7.1. The Community Plan 2017 to 2027 was agreed at the Community Planning Partnership Board on 11 October 2017. A significant element of the delivery of the outcomes in the Community Plan will come through the achievement of the actions contained within Connect.

8. Equality Impact Assessment and Consultation Arrangements

- 8.1. Equality Impact Assessments will be undertaken in line with the various actions within Connect as appropriate.
- 8.2. Many of the ambitions, objectives and actions detailed within the plan reflect ongoing work programmes implemented to address local and national priorities. Extensive consultation, therefore, has already taken place in relation to a significant proportion of the objectives and actions outlined in the plan.

Paul Manning

Executive Director (Finance and Corporate Resources)

24 May 2018

Link(s) to Council Values/Ambitions/Objectives

The Council Plan 2017 to 2022 reflects the overarching vision of South Lanarkshire Council and details its values, ambitions and objectives, including links to the Community Planning Partnership.

Previous References

Executive Committee 8 November 2017: approval of Council Plan Connect 2017 to 2022

List of Background Papers

Council Plan Connect 2017 to 2022

Contact for Further Information

If you would like to inspect the background papers or want further information, please contact:-

Neil Reid, Improvement and Community Planning Manager, Improvement and Community Planning Unit

Extension: 4618 (Phone: 01698 454618) E-mail: neil.reid@southlanarkshire.gov.uk

Performance: <u>www.southlanarkshire.gov.uk/performance</u>